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AQIP – 1st Semi Annual Period, 2007
TABLE 1

Funds Received (as of June 30, 2007)

	Program
	Funding

	Annual
	$446,520

	Triennial
	$783,527

	Total 2nd Semi Annual Period, 2006
	$1,230,047


TABLE 2

Annual Participation

	County
	Worksites
	Employees
	Contribution ($)

	Los Angeles
	38
	4,049
	292,940

	Orange
	13
	2,517
	151,020

	Riverside
	4
	279
	16,740

	San Bernardino
	5
	597
	35,820

	TOTAL
	

    60
	

7,442
	
446,520


TABLE 3

Triennial Participation

	County
	Worksites
	Employees
	Contribution ($)

	Los Angeles
	40
	3,936
	486,806

	Orange
	16
	1,077
	133,661

	Riverside
	2
	131
	16,375

	San Bernardino
	12
	1,174
	146,685

	TOTAL
	

    70
	

6,318
	
783,527


Attachment 1

(Continued)

TABLE 4

Turn back Projects

	Contractor
	Reason
	AQIP Quarter(s)
	Contract Number
	Board Letter
	Amount

	City of Burbank (Partial)
	Turned back
	2004 SA 2
	06039
	Sept 9, 2005 Agenda # 5
	$72,000

	Neuton Lawn Mower Co
	Unused
	2006 SA 2
	07231
	February 2, 2007 Item# 8
	$14,313 

	Lawn Mower Exchange
	Unused
	2006 SA 2
	
	February 2, 2007 Item# 8
	$25,476

	 
	 
	Total Turn Back Amount = 
	$111,789


TABLE 5
Total Available Funding

	Amount Collected In The 1st Semi Annual Period, 2007
	$1,227,566

	Rollover Amount From Previous Quarter
	$98,774

	Net Turn back Amount
	$111,789

	LADWP money transferred out
	-$66,950

	Contribution from CARB towards the Lawn Mower 
Exchange Program
	$50,000

	Interest Accrued FY 2006-07
	$529,019

	Amount Available For Contracts
	$1,950,198


Attachment 2

TABLE 1

Emission Reduction Targets (Pounds)

	Program
	VOC
	NOx
	CO

	
Year 1
	30,233
	32,065
	321,109

	
Year 2
	13,199
	13,974
	140,980

	
Year 3
	11,912
	12,525
	127,588

	TOTAL
3-Year Target
	55,333
	58,564
	127,588


TABLE 2

Emission Reduction Credit Balances (Pounds)

	Pollutant Year
	Emission Reductions (lbs.)

	
	From existing Contracts

	ERT
 (1st Six Months of 2007)
	Emission Credits from recommended proposals
	New Balance
 (After Funding Recommended Proposals)

	VOC
	a
	b
	c
	= (a - b + c)

	Year 1
	1,321,884
	30,223
	69,503
	1,361,164

	Year 2
	453,085
	13,199
	69,503
	509,389

	Year 3
	263,601
	11,912
	69,503
	321,192

	NOx
	
	
	
	

	Year 1
	870,971
	32,065
	58,492
	897,398

	Year 2
	596,415
	13,974
	58,492
	640,933

	Year 3
	415,436
	12,525
	58,492
	461,403

	CO
	
	
	
	

	Year 1
	5,267,180
	321,109
	586,508
	5,532,579

	Year 2
	2,834,559
	140,980
	586,508
	3,280,087

	Year 3
	1,971,261
	127,588
	586,508
	2,430,181
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Summary

Air Quality Investment Program

Proposals Received

The following proposals were received in response to the AQIP Request for Proposals (RFP) on or before August 17, 2007.  The proposals are listed alphabetically, not by classification or rank.

1.
A.L. Macintosh Company

$305,146





County: Los Angeles
A.L. Macintosh Company proposes to repower four single engine diesel scrapers with engines certified to Tier 3 emission levels.  The cost-effectiveness of this proposal is $2.10 per pound.  (Recommended for funding; ranked first in its category.)

2.
AFTS, L.L.C.

$150,000





County: Los Angeles
AFTS, L.L.C. proposes to reduce emissions by acquiring 10 hybrid Priuses, and acquiring and converting 10 gasoline-powered SUVs to run on CNG. The cost-effectiveness of this project is $26.07 per pound.  (Not recommended for funding, ranked second in its category.)
3.
AQMS Automotive, LLC 
Option 1
$1,000,000




Option 2
$500,000



County:  All

AQMS Automotive proposes to generate emission reductions by scrapping old vehicles under Rule 1610 and credits generated under Rule 1612.  The cost-effectiveness of these proposals is $2.36 and $2.39 per pound respectively.  (Not recommended for funding, ranked third in its category.)
4.
Clean Energy (Proposal 1)
$1,647,000



County:  All
Clean Energy proposes to generate emission reductions by deploying 100 natural gas Light Duty Vehicles for use as taxis or executive cars through out the South Coast Air Basin at a cost-effectiveness of $396.03 per pound.  (Not funded, ranked fourth in its category.)
5.
Clean Energy (Proposal 2)
$2,500,000




County:  All

Clean Energy proposes to generate emission reductions by deploying 100 natural gas Medium/Heavy Duty Natural Gas Vehicles for use as shuttles through out the South Coast Air Basin at a cost-effectiveness of $166.46 per pound.  (Not funded, ranked third in its category.)
6.
Howard Contracting, Inc.
$138,204



County:  Los Angeles
Howard Contracting, Inc. proposes to repower two single engine diesel wheel scrapers with engines certified to Tier 3 emission levels.  The cost-effectiveness of this proposal is $2.04 per pound.  (Recommended for funding; ranked second in its category.)

7.
Nationwide Environmental Services
$600,000



County:  Los Angeles
Nationwide Environmental Services proposes to replace ten pre-1987 diesel street sweepers with CNG sweepers.  The cost-effectiveness of this proposal is $7.72 per pound.  (Not recommended for funding due to high cost-effectiveness.)

8.
Pick Your Part Auto Wrecking

$1,000,000




County:  All

Pick Your Part Auto Wrecking proposes to generate emission reductions by using programs administered under Rule 1610 – Old-Vehicle Scrapping; and Rule 1612 – Credits for Clean On-Road Vehicles.  The cost-effectiveness of this proposal is $2.08 per pound.  (Recommended for partial funding; ranked second in its category.)

9.
Reed Thomas Company
$613,155



County:  Orange
Reed Thomas Company proposes to repower two single engine diesel wheel dozers, two single engine and two dual engine diesel wheel scrapers with engines certified to Tier 3 emission levels.  The cost-effectiveness of this proposal is $2.08 per pound.  (Not recommended for funding; ranked last in its category.)

10.
Rio Hondo College
$6,533



County:  Los Angeles
Rio Hondo College proposes to reduce student commute emissions by offering them discounted transit passes.  Their partners include four transit agencies who are making in-kind contributions.  Additional funding is coming from L.A. County, City of Pico Rivera and Measure “A” Bond fund.  The cost-effectiveness of this proposal is $3.52 per pound.  (Recommended for funding; only proposal in its category.)

11.
Science and Technology Development Corporation

$612,000



County:  All

Science and Technology Development Corporation proposes to generate emission reductions by scrapping old vehicles under Rule 1610.  The cost-effectiveness of this proposal is $2.03 per pound.  (Not recommended for funding; first in cost-effectiveness in its category.  The proposer is yet to implement a similar contract awarded in March 2006.)
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Proposal Summary by Type

	Off-Road Diesel Repowering
	AQIP Funding Request
	Total Project Cost
	AQIP Program Period (Years)
	Emission Reduction Commitments (lbs./year)

	
	
	
	
	VOC
	Nox
	CO

	A.L. Macintosh Company
	$305,146
	$458,146
	3
	4,987
	29,363
	126,176

	Howard Contracting, Inc.
	$138,204
	$233,204
	3
	2,388
	14,824
	49,959

	Reed Thomas Company
	$613,155
	$956,655
	3
	9,984
	61,484
	241,046


	Old-Vehicle Scrapping
	AQIP Funding Request
	Total Project Cost
	AQIP Program Period (Years)
	Emission Reduction Commitments (lbs./year)

	
	
	
	
	VOC
	Nox
	CO

	Science & Technology Development Corporation (STDC)
	$612,000
	N/A
	3
	45,733
	17,850
	313,350

	Pick Your Part Auto Wrecking 
	$1,000,000
	N/A
	3
	59,085
	27,270
	604,485

	AQMS Automotive (Opt 2)
	$1,000,000
	N/A
	3
	65,018
	24,699
	441,729

	AQMS Automotive (Opt 1)
	$500,000
	N/A
	3
	31,911
	12,280
	218,847


	On-Road Alternative Fuel Projects
	AQIP Funding Request
	Total Project Cost
	AQIP Program Period (Years)
	Emission Reduction Commitments (lbs./year)

	
	
	
	
	VOC
	Nox
	CO

	Nationwide Environmental Services
	$600,000
	$2,360,000
	12
	8,024
	8,742
	78,560

	AFTS, L.L.C.
	$150,000
	N/A
	3
	315
	727
	7,207

	Clean Energy – 2
	$2,500,000
	$2,833,156
	4
	0
	5,407
	0

	Clean Energy – 1
	$1,647,000
	$
	4
	200
	200
	7,680


Attachment 4 (Continued)
Proposal Summary by Type

	Mobility Enhancing Services
	AQIP Funding Request
	Total Project Cost
	AQIP Program Period (Years)
	Emission Reduction Commitments (lbs./year)

	
	
	
	
	VOC
	NOx
	CO

	Rio Hondo College
	$6,533
	$90,000
	1
	650
	522
	6,131


Attachment 5
Proposal Evaluation/Contractor Selection
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Ref

Proposal Name

Project

Amount

Period 

(Years)

VOC 

(lbs/yr)

NOx 

(lbs/yr)

CO 

(lbs/yr)

Life Time 

Cost-

Effectiveness  

$/lb

Total 

Score

1

1

A.L.Macintosh Company

Repower(4) 623B wheel scrapers  with Tier 

3 engines

$305,146

3

4,987

29,363

126,176

$2.10

115

1

6

Howard Contracting, Inc.

Repower two Diesel Engine Scrapers with 

Tier 3 engines

$138,204

3

2,388

14,824

49,959

$2.05

108

1

9

Reed Thomas Company

Repower two 824C wheel dozers, two 623B 

wheel scrapers; & two 637D wheel scrapers 

with Tier 3 engines

$613,155

3

9,984

61,484

241,046

$2.09

106

2

11

Science and Tech. Dev. 

Corp. (STDC)

Old-Vehicle Scrapping

$612,000

3

45,733

17,850

313,350

$2.04

118

2

8

Pick Your Part Auto 

Wrecking (50%)

Old-Vehicle Scrapping & Rule 1612 

Credits

$500,000

3

29,543

13,635

302,243

$2.09

106

2

3-2

AQMS Automotive (Opt 

2)

Old-Vehicle Scrapping and R 1612 Credits

$1,000,000

3

65,018

24,699

441,729

$2.36

104

2

3-1

AQMS Automotive   

(Opt 1)

Old-Vehicle Scrapping under Rule 1610

$500,000

3

31,911

12,280

218,847

$2.39

103

3

7

Nationwide 

Environmental Services

Replace 10 Diesel powered street sweepers 

with CNG street sweepers

$600,000

12

8,024

8,742

78,560

$2.28

42

3

2

AFTS, L.L.C.

Acquire 10 To Toyota Prius Hybrids; 

Acquire and convert 10 gas SUVs to CNG

$150,000

3

315

727

7,207

$26.09

23

3

5

Clean Energy -2

Buy Down Cost for100 MDV/HDV Shuttle 

Vans

$2,500,000

4

0

5,407

0

$127.38

6

3

4

Clean Energy -1

Buy Down Cost for100 LDVs for NG Taxi 

Cabs & Executive Cars

$1,647,000

4

200

200

7,680

$303.07

6

4

10

Rio Hondo College

Go-Rio Transit Passes

$6,533

1

586

470

6,131

$3.52

65
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TABLE 1

Proposals Recommended for Funding

Anticipated Emission Reductions

(Pounds/Year)

	PROGRAM
	VOC
	NOx
	CO

	Neuton Lawn Mower Company
	32,000
	200
	102,000

	A.L. Macintosh Company
	4,987
	29,363
	126,176

	Howard Contracting Company, Inc.
	2,388
	14,824
	49,959

	Pick Your Part Auto Wrecking
	29,543
	13,635
	302,243

	Rio Hondo College
	650
	522
	6,131


TABLE 2

Proposals Recommended for Funding

Funding Request
	PROGRAM
	AQIP Funding

	Neuton Lawn Mower Company
	$730,000

	A.L. Macintosh Company
	$305,146

	Howard Contracting Company, Inc.
	$138,204

	Pick Your Part Auto Wrecking
	$500,000

	Rio Hondo College
	$6,533


�  Cumulative


� Shaded proposals are recommended for funding.  Funding amount may vary from the amount requested by the proposers (Please refer to the Board Letter for the recommended funding amounts)
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